GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1592
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2022

PRADHAN MANTRI ADARSH GRAM YOJANA
$1592. SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the selection procedure for comprehensive development of rural areas and for improvement in
living standards of the villagers under Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAGY) in the
country including the criteria fixed under it;

(b) the States where rural development works have been completed and villagers benefitted
therefrom since its inception to December, 2021 including the amount spent/sanctioned, State-wise
and year-wise;

(c) the details of works done so far in various Village Development Programmes (VDPs) in rural
areas covered/benefitted thereunder in Rajasthan;

(d) the amount given, works approved/completed from 2019-20 to 2021-22, year-wise including
districtwise list of selected villages; and

(e) whether villages have been benefitted with the completion of sanctioned works in Rajasthan
under the said scheme during the last three years and if so, the details thereof, year-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY)

(a): Villages having a total population of 500 or more with more than 40% persons belonging to
the Scheduled Castes are eligible for selection in the descending order of their SC population
under the PMAGY scheme.

(b): Since the inception of the scheme till December 2021 (1252) villages completed all the
works identified under the Village Development Plan. The year-wise details of funds released to
the above States since inception to 2021-22 is at Annexure-1.



(c): In the State of Rajasthan, (2958) works have been so far completed in the selected villages.
These works are mainly related to provision of drinking water, sanitation, internal roads,
drainage, construction of Anganwadis, toilets in existing Anganwadis & Schools etc.

(d) & (e): The year-wise details of funds released to the State Government of Rajasthan for
development of villages selected under PMAGY, along with the number of works approved and
number of works completed in Rajasthan, which have benefited the said villagers during the last
three years from 2019-20 to 2021-22, are as under:

Year Amount released (Rs. In lakh) { Works approved Works completed
2019-20 10379.00 2276 0
2020-21 1880.00 6168 0
2021-22 3690.54 392 1038

(957) villages have been selected in Rajasthan from 2019-20 to 2021-22 for implementation of
PMAGY and the district wise number of villages selected are at Annexure-Il. The names of
these villages are available on the scheme portal pmagy.gov.in.
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Annexure-1

Annexure referred to in reply to Part-(b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.T1592 dated
26.07.2022 asked by SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY, Hon’ble MP regarding Pradhan
Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana

State-wise and year-wise details of funds released to States where development works have been
completed

(Rs. in Lakh)
Name of | Assam Bihar | Chhattisgarh | Haryana | Himachal | Rajasthan | Tamil
State Pradesh Nadu
Year
2009-10 0.00 130.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 140.00 130.00
2010-11 | 1010.00 | 2142.50 0.00 0.00 2272.50 | 2132.50 | 2142.50
2011-12 | 1000.00 j 2250.00 0.00 0.00 2250.00 | 2250.00 | 2250.00
2012-13 0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2013-14 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2014-15 0.00 0.00 0.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2015-16 0.00 0.00 2100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2016-17 | 1575.00 0.00 2075.00 132.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2017-18 0.00 0.00 375.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2018-19 | 2850.20 | 3092.80 1400.20 1534.00 | 936.00 | 2995.00 | 2819.00
2019-20 | 904.60 | 3420.80 4582.00 633.60 | 3491.60 | 10379.00 | 2224.80
2020-21 | 1810.20 0.00 4008.00 2146.80 0.00 1880.00 0.00
2021-22 0.00 0.00 2198.80 0.00 1555.16 | 3690.54 | 14638.28




Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to Part-(d) and (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.11592
dated 26.07.2022 asked by SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY, Hon’ble MP regarding
Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana

District wise list of selected villages from 2019-20 to 2021-22 in Rajasthan

S1. No. Name of District No. of villages covered
1. Alwar 51
2. Baran 05
3. Barmer 85
4. Bharatpur 69
5. Bhilwara 02
6. Bikaner 44
7. Bundi 11
8. Chittorgarh 08
9. Churu 32
10. Dausa 51
11. Dholpur 40
12. Ganganagar 219
13. Hanumangarh 40
14, Jaipur 42
15. Jaisalmer 0%
16. Jalore 13
17. Jhalawar 10
18. Jhunjhunu 03
19. Jodhpur 34

20. Karauli 57

21. Kota 07

22. Nagaur 27

23. Palj 06
24, Pratapgarh 04

25. SawaiMadhopur 45

26. Sirohi 23

27. Tonk 20

Total 957
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